

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The Supreme Court of Oregon**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.  
DAVID DEBOLD

*Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500*

WILLIAM F. GARY  
SHARON A. RUDNICK  
*Harrang Long Gary Rudnick  
360 East 10th Avenue  
Eugene, OR 97401  
(541) 485-0220*

ANDREW L. FREY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO  
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-2500*

KENNETH S. GELLER  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Trial .....	4
B. Appeal And GVR.....	5
C. Proceedings On The First Remand.....	6
D. This Court’s Decision.....	9
E. Proceedings On Remand .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER THE OREGON SUPREME COURT TO APPLY THE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD ANNOUNCED IN <i>WILLIAMS</i> .....	13
A. The Oregon Supreme Court Lacked The Power To Disobey This Court’s Directive .....	13
B. A State Court May Not Wait Until After This Court Decides A Federal Constitutional Claim To Interpose, For The First Time, A State-Law Bar To That Claim.....	16
C. In Any Event, The State-Law Ground Invoked Below Did Not Provide An Independent And Adequate Basis For The Judgment.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. As A Matter Of Federal Law, Philip Morris Properly Preserved Its Constitutional Claim.....	20
2. The Novel Rule Announced By The Oregon Supreme Court Was Insufficient To Bar Philip Morris’s Federal Claim.....	25
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW IN ORDER TO CLARIFY THE APPROPRIATE APPLICATION OF THE RATIO GUIDEPOST .....	29
A. The Framework Adopted And Applied By The Oregon Supreme Court Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions In <i>BMW</i> And <i>State Farm</i> .....	29
B. The Lower Courts Are Deeply Divided On This Question.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34

**APPENDIX**

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Oregon Supreme Court (Jan. 31, 2008).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Oregon Supreme Court (Feb. 2, 2006).....	26a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Oregon Court of Appeals (June 9, 2004) .....	67a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the Oregon Court of Appeals (June 5, 2002).....	115a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX E: Ruling on Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instructions and Excerpts of Oral Argument on Jury Instructions in the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon, for the County of Multnomah (Mar. 23, 1999) .....	155a
APPENDIX F: Excerpt of Philip Morris’s Petition for Review to the Oregon Supreme Court (September 2004) .....	166a
APPENDIX G: Transcript of Proceedings in the Oregon Supreme Court (Sept. 11, 2007) .....	180a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985).....	32
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	25
<i>Beglau v. Albertus</i> , 536 P.2d 1251 (Or. 1975) (en banc) .....	27
<i>Bennett v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 26 P.3d 785 (Or. 2001) .....	27
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Briggs v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948).....	14
<i>Brooks v. Bergholm</i> , 470 P.2d 154 (Or. 1970) .....	27
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004).....	30
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	17
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....	19
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008).....	19
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	20, 24
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	25-26, 28
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , No. S053405, 2008 WL 599323 (Or. Mar. 6, 2008) (en banc).....	29-30
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	25
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965).....	24
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	16
<i>Hernandez v. Barbo Mach. Co.</i> , 957 P.2d 147 (Or. 1998) .....	27
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	14
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	25
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	28
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984) (per curiam) .....	28
<i>Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	17, 19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mission Resources, Inc. v. Garza Energy Trust</i> , 166 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. Ct. App.—Corpus Christi 2005, pet granted) .....	33-34
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964) .....	24
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959) (per curiam) .....	17, 18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 95 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	20, 23-24
<i>Owings v. Rose</i> , 497 P.2d 1183 (Or. 1972) .....	27
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 547 U.S. 1162 (2006) .....	9
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 540 U.S. 801 (2003) .....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Colum- bia/Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Ac- tivists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	31-32
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. City of Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918) .....	25
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 429 U.S. 501 (1977) (per curiam) .....	14
<i>State v. Acremant</i> , 108 P.3d 1139 (Or. 2005) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 800 P.2d 259 (Or. 1990) (en banc) .....	26
<i>State v. George</i> , 97 P.3d 656 (Or. 2004) (en banc) .....	26-27
<i>State v. Hitz</i> , 766 P.2d 373 (Or. 1988) .....	26
<i>State v. Reyes-Camarena</i> , 7 P.3d 522 (Or. 2000) (en banc) .....	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	3, 5, 30, 31, 33
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) .....	25
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 455 U.S. 591 (1982) (per curiam) .....	14
<i>Sup. Fed. Bank v. Jones &amp; Mackey Constr. Co.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 643 (Ark. Ct. App. 2005) .....	34
<i>Utah Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 464 (1969) .....	14
<i>Ward v. Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920) .....	25
<i>Werbungs Und Commerz Union Austalt v. Collectors’ Guild, Ltd.</i> , 930 F.2d 1021 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31-32
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
<b>RULES</b>	
S. Ct. R. 29.6.....	ii
